## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Financial Institutions and Rural Development** recommends **HB 2489** be amended on page 1, by striking all in lines 11 through 36;

On page 2, by striking all in lines 1 through 22; in line 25, by striking "and section 1";

On page 3, in line 40, by striking "and" and inserting "or"; in line 41, after "trust" by inserting ", or both,"; in line 43, before the semicolon by inserting ", including loans, extensions of credit and direct investments";

On page 6, in line 23, before the colon by inserting "the"; in line 24, by striking "The"; in line 25, after the stricken material by inserting "or"; in line 26, by striking the first "the"; in line 27, by striking the semicolon; by striking all in lines 28 through 32; in line 33, by striking all before the period; in line 38, by striking the comma and inserting "or"; also in line 38, by striking "or any other person"; in line 39, by striking all after "institution"; in line 40, by striking "board";

On page 8, in line 31, by striking all after "fee"; in line 32, after the period by inserting "Until July 1, 2025, the application fee shall be \$250,000. On and after July 1, 2025, the application fee shall be \$100,000.";

On page 9, by striking all in lines 41 through 43;

By striking all on page 10;

On page 11, by striking all in lines 1 through 11;

On page 12, in line 35, by striking all before the colon;

On page 13, in line 19, by striking "be reviewed to determine if" and inserting "not be a consideration in evaluating"; in line 20, by striking "has" and inserting "if"; also in line 20,

before the comma by inserting "exist in the business"; by striking all in lines 26 through 31;

On page 14, in line 5, by striking the second comma and inserting "or"; in line 6, by striking all before "to"; in line 12, by striking the comma; by striking all in lines 13 and 14; in line 15, by striking all before the semicolon;

On page 16, in line 4, by striking all after "(h)"; by striking all in lines 5 through 13; in line 14, by striking "(i)"; in line 18, after "institution" by inserting ", taking into account the level of sophistication of the customer";

On page 17, in line 19, by striking all after "provide";

On page 18, in line 4, by striking "promptly"; in line 5, after "act" by inserting "within 30 days of the establishment of such capacity"; by striking all in lines 16 through 43;

By striking all on page 19;

On page 20, by striking all in lines 1 through 7;

On page 22, in line 24, by striking "9-2304, 9-2305,"; also in line 24, by striking the ninth comma and inserting "and"; in line 25, by striking "and 9-2325";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking all after the semicolon; in line 3, by striking all before "fees"; also in line 3, by striking all after the second semicolon; in line 4, by striking all before "examinations"; also in line 4, by striking "insurance and capital requirements;"; in line 7, by striking "9-2304, 9-2305,"; in line 8, by striking the comma and inserting "and"; also in line 8, by striking "and 9-2325"; and the bill be passed as amended.